## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0105

## RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL OF COMPLETE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY, PROVIDING EMERALD ASH INSECTICIDE TREATMENT, FOR A TOTAL NET SUM OF \$40,870.40

WHEREAS, the Finance Department processed a request for quotation for furnishing 124 qts. of 4% Emamectin Benzoate Emerald Ash treatment for the Forestry Division, Department of Public Works, City of West Allis; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City of West Allis that the proposals of Complete Landscape Supply be accepted; and,

**NOW THEREFORE,**BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the proposal submitted by Complete Landscape Supply for furnishing and delivering 124 quarts of 4% Emamectin Benzoate insecticide, not to exceed of \$40,870.40 net 30 days, in accordance with City of West Allis RFQ 23-001 be and is hereby accepted. Funding for this purchase has been budgeted and is available in the General Fund, Department of Public Works, and the purchase will be charged to Account Number 100-4301-533-53.02.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Finance Department be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for the aforesaid supplies.

**SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0105" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

## ADOPTION

R-2023-0105(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL FEBRUARY 07, 2023.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Ray Turner	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Presiding Officer

m

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

